
#caringplymouth

CARING PLYMOUTH

Thursday 10 December 2015
2.00 pm
Council House, Armada Way, Plymouth, PL1 2AA

Members:
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Sam Davey, Mrs Foster, Fox, James, Mrs Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Dr. Salter and Stevens.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department

Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, Democratic 
Support Officer
T 01752 304570
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 01 December 2015

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


CARING PLYMOUTH

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE)

1. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.  

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 October 2015.

5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 5 - 32)

The Panel to receive Adult Social Care’s Corporate Performance Report.

6. FAIRER CHARGING POLICY  (Pages 33 - 50)

The Panel to be provided with the Fairer Charging Policy.

7. VOLUME / COST / REVIEW OF SOCIAL CARE PACKAGES  (Pages 51 - 56)

The Panel to receive a presentation on Social Care Packages.

8. CQC REPORT AND ACTION PLAN / PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW  

(Pages 57 - 128)

The Panel to be provided with an overview of CQC Report and Action Plan.

9. DIAGNOSTIC WAITING TIMES  

The Panel to receive a presentation on Diagnostic Waiting Times.

10. THRIVE PLYMOUTH  (Pages 129 - 138)

The Panel to be provided with an update on Thrive Plymouth.



11. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS  (Pages 139 - 140)

The Panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive any 
relevant feedback from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board.

12. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 141 - 142)

The Panel to discuss and agree future items for the Caring Plymouth Work Programme.

13. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.

PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

Nil.





Caring Plymouth Thursday 15 October 2015

Caring Plymouth

Thursday 15 October 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Sam Davey, Mrs Foster, Fox, James, Jarvis, 
Mrs Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Dr. Salter.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Stevens

Also in attendance: Kelechi Nnoaham – Director for Public Health, Jerry Clough – 
Chief Operating Officer of CCG and Managing Director, Western Locality, Ross 
Jago – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

21. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS

Ross Jago, Lead Officer highlighted to the Chair and the Panel that a Public Health 
Consultation was taking place and input was required from the Caring Panel.  This 
item would be discussed after Public Health’s Corporate Performance Report.

22. MINUTES

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of 2 September 2015 were confirmed.

23. PUBLIC HEALTH'S CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT

Kelechi Nnoaham, Director of Public Health provided the Panel with an update on 
Public Health’s Corporate Report and key outcomes K21, K46 and K47.  It was 
reported that –

K21:  Lead on the city’s strategy for health and wellbeing

Thrive Plymouth was launched in November 2014 and is the city’s strategy for health 
and wellbeing.  Thrive Plymouth is based on the 4-4-54, i.e. that 4 key behaviours 
lead to the 4 diseases which cause 54% of the deaths in Plymouth.  Thrive Plymouth 
has given a clear sense of direction of health within the city and since the launch of 
Thrive Plymouth, 41 workplaces have undertaken the wellbeing programme.



Caring Plymouth Thursday 15 October 2015

In response to questions raised it was reported that the next phase of Thrive 
Plymouth was being launched with the schools in November.  A Health and 
Wellbeing Survey conducted with 4,000 children had also been undertaken and 
based on the data taken from the survey emotional resilience was raised as an issue.  
They were currently talking with schools on how to address emotional wellbeing for 
children and young people.

It was also reported that although breastfeeding numbers were still low figures had 
improved by 4% this was down to a very good peer support programme in place and 
making people aware.  A discussion took place on the importance of breastfeeding 
and whether further scrutiny was required.  It was felt that this was a good news 
story and further scrutiny on this subject was not warranted.  It was proposed that a 
brie
[...]
 Devon CCG was one of the 3 CCG’s under the Success 
Regime which aims to strengthen and increase capacity;

(c) the hospital have not been hitting A & E and diagnostic targets and 
have subsequently received repeated fines.  To date this figure is 
£1.5m and this is something the CCG are required to do and will 
have discussions with the hospital on how to reinvest the money.

In response to questions raised it was reported that -

(d) the hospital experienced a difficult winter last year and will go into 
this winter with a high demand of people arriving sicker.  Additional 
capacity for this winter has been implemented with the opening of the 
Robin Community Assessment Hub which puts the hospital in a 
better position moving into this winter;

(e) patients were entitled to choose where they wanted to be treated, i.e. 
an elderly patient can choose to have surgery near their family and 
transport would be provided depending on the treatment required.

25. NHS MATERNITY REVIEW

NHS England are undertaking a review of maternity services in England.  The review 
will assess current maternity care provision and consider how services should be 
developed to meet the changing needs of women and babies.

Agreed that –

1. Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Aspinall and Mrs Bridgeman to form a small 
working group to take part in NHS England’s Review of Maternity Services;

2. A desktop exercise is undertaken gathering local evidence on maternity 
services in Plymouth and review again in the New Year.

26. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS

The Panel noted the progress made with the tracking resolutions and agreed that the 
Chair formally invites Healthwatch to attend a Caring Plymouth meeting to share the 
Healthwatch Annual Report.



Caring Plymouth Thursday 15 October 2015

27. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel noted the work programme and agreed that the following items are 
included -

 Healthwatch Annual Report
 Alcohol strategy
 Child Measurement Programme
 Wellbeing Survey Results
 Invite 
[...]
of early intervention 

and prevention

Yes Yes

1 Convene a multi-agency Physical 

Activity Strategy Group to develop 

recommendations for increasing 

physical activity in Plymouth 

1. Finalise Suicide Prevention Action 

Plan for Plymouth [with steering group] 

in preparation for presentation to 

Health and Wellbeing Board   

2. Undertake Veterans Health Needs 

Assessment

Caring 

Plymouth
K23

Deliver integrated 

commissioning as part of 

IHWB transformation 

programme.    

Yes Yes

1  Begin developing the strategic 

performance framework for Integrated 

Commissioning

2  Finalise the Wellbeing Strategy for 

Integrated Commissioning. 

3  Develop service user questionnaire 

to support Children’s Social Care’s 

understanding and analysis for the 

increase in numbers of contacts. Gain 

sign by PCSB. 

1. Integrated Senior Leadership team 

established

2. System design group held

This summary below sets out individual Key Actions, if they have a recognised action plan and are linked directly to business plans. 

Progress is monitored by identifying the milestones due for completion each quarter and RAG rated accordingly. Incomplete 

milestones are automatically carried forward to the next quarter.   

RAG 

direction

//plymcc/KnottA/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary Internet Files/Content.Outlook/JWW0UTQA/Action Plans/K21


Caring 

Plymouth
K31

Improve the quality of the 

care and support market
Yes Yes

1. Support providers to implement the 

new Care Certificate

1. Support providers to implement the 

new Care Certificate

2. To deliver a workforce development 

programme with care homes, including:

- Leadership Programme

- Dignity Forum Programme

- Care Act Workshops

3. Support care homes to create Health 

Action Plans which give an historic 

picture of someone’s health and any 

past interventions

Caring 

Plymouth
K49

Create a Dementia Friendly 

City working with partners
Yes Yes

1. Libraries to work with Alzheimer's 

Society to deliver Dementia Awareness 

Week and other events

2. Dementia Friendly Pharmacies - 

Increase the number of Dementia 

Friends in Pharmacies across Plymouth

1. Complete the Strategic Clinical 

Network Project in care homes to 

increase diagnosis 

2. Review the Dementia Pathway and 

develop Commissioning Intentions 

based on needs assessment and 

consultation

3. People with dementia who can 

demonstrate that they meet the 

eligibility criteria are encouraged to 

apply for the blue badge scheme using 

the discretionary powers of the Local 

Authority. 

4. Put in place care co-ordination of 

over 75s with GP practices.

5. Ensure that Dementia is embedded 

into the End of Life strategy

6. Dementia Strategic Group to be 

involved in discussion about new 

System Design Group membership and 

consultation process

Caring 

Plymouth
K50

Provide a seamless service 

for older people’s care 

including smoother discharge 

from hospitals (working 

closely with the NHS)

Yes Yes

1. Implement integrated hospital 

discharge team

1. Re-location of teams to relevant 

hospital site

2. Dedicated social care managers to 

lead teams in both acute and non-acute 

Plymouth hospitals working in 

partnership with NHS managers from 

each site

3. Introduction of daily Authorisation 

procedures for ASC packages

4. An Action plan to refocus priorities 

of the social care manager on delays 

attributable to ASC 

//plymcc/KnottA/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary Internet Files/Content.Outlook/JWW0UTQA/Action Plans/K31/Care Home Market Mgmt Workplan.docx
//plymcc/KnottA/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary Internet Files/Content.Outlook/JWW0UTQA/Action Plans/K49/Dementia Action Plan  updated March 2015.xlsx


Caring 

Plymouth
K51

Step up the delivery of the 

Child Poverty Plan.
Yes Yes

1. Conduct analysis of the draft 

Plymouth Plan to ensure that statutory 

requirements are met, and a forward 

plan to re-assess needs scoped
[...]
lementing a city-wide cultural strategy - the 

Vital Spark.

K18

Enhance support to the Local Enterprise Partnership 

to maximise investment and economic growth in the 

Heart of the South West area through a Growth Deal 

and EU

K4

Strengthen support to Destination Plymouth to deliver 

the Visitor Plan and a programme of events to raise 

the profile of the city to investors as a major stepping 

stone towards Mayflower 2020

K19

Accelerate delivery of the service improvement plan, 

transformation project delivery for C&YP and actions 

within the Commissioning Strategy

K5

Transform the city’s cultural assets to provide greater 

value to the city through the development of the 

Plymouth History Centre

K21

Lead on the city’s health and wellbeing strategy 

through delivery of Thrive Plymouth Year 2. (Note: 

under the

Plymouth Plan these "strategies" will become "plan 

for's)

K6

Align the five year Medium Term Financial Plan to the 

Corporate Plan and deliver the Council’s 

Transformation Programme.

K22 Deliver the Housing Plan Objectives

K7
Maximise Plymouth’s opportunities to secure external 

funding.
K23

Deliver integrated commissioning as part of IHWB 

transformation programme.                                                                                                                                                                                     

K12

Intensify work with the Plymouth Growth Board and 

partners to deliver the Local Economic Strategy 

through systems leadership and continue to invest in 

the GAME Programme providing additional capacity to 

ensure Plymouth benefits from growth opportunities.

K24

Strengthen and support co-ordination and capacity 

building in the voluntary sector and reinvigorate 

volunteering.

K13

Enhance support to the Local Enterprise Partnership 

to maximise investment and economic growth in the 

Heart of the South West area through a Growth Deal 

and EU

K25

Lead agreement on and 
[...]
gy.  (Note: under the Plymouth Plan 

these "strategies" will become "plan for's)

K30 Implement the findings of the Fairness Commission. K46
Develop a clear research and evidence base to 

understand health inequalities across the city

K31 Improve the quality of the care and support market K47

Deliver plans for, that reduce individual risk factors 

and strengthen the role and impact of early 

intervention and prevention

K32

Create and deliver a Skills Plan for the city working co-

operatively with the Employment and Skills Board, 

Education, Learning and Families Service and the Local 

Enterprise Partnership

K48
Increase personalised packages of care to support 

people to live as independently as possible

K36
Reduce problems with potholes through increased 

investment in capital repair works.
K49

Create a Dementia Friendly City working with 

partners

K37
Strengthen the roll out of the Britain’s Ocean City 

branding. 
K50

Provide a seamless service for older people’s care 

including smoother discharge from hospitals (working 

closely with the NHS)

K39 Implement City Deal for Plymouth K51 Step up the delivery of the Child Poverty Plan.

K40

Develop a proactive approach to lobbying 

Government, working with the LEP and neighbouring 

authorities. 

K52

Develop a programme to improve the quality of 

private rented housing and take action against rogue 

landlords.

K41
Implement People and Organisational Development 

Framework. 

Action Plans/K27/Corporate Safeguarding Plan updated 14 01 14.doc
Action Plans/K29/Community Services Key Action Corprate Plan K29.docx
Action Plans/K30/K30 Action Plan.pdf
Action Plans/K31/Care Home Market Mgmt Workplan.docx
Action Plans/K36/Watchman Report Oct 2013.doc
Action Plans/K41/20131108 v1 0 POD Highlight Report Nov 13 for PPP.xlsx


Performance indicator Glossary

Key Performance Description Key Performance Description

P1

80% of customer contacts with the Council will be 

managed through the single point
[...]
nes achieved

Quarter one

� Begin developing the strategic performance framework for Integrated 

Commissioning

� Finalise the Wellbeing Strategy for Integrated Commissioning. 

� Develop service user questionnaire to support Children’s Social 

Care’s understanding and analysis for the increase in numbers of 

contacts. Gain sign by PCSB.

Quarter two

� Integrated Senior Leadership team established

� System design group held



Key Action 48

Key Actions: 

K48 - Increase personalised packages of care to support people 

to live as independently as possible

Supports outcome:

We will help people take control of their lives and communities



K48 - Increase personalised packages of 

care to support people to live as 

independently as possible

2015/16 Milestones achieved

Quarter one

� Be Care Act Compliant

� Draft Community Commissioning Plan completed

� Online self assessment tool launched

Quarter two

� Carers Hub undertaking statutory Carers Assessments and administer 

Personal Budgets for Carers



K48 - Increase personalised packages of 

care to support people to live as 

independently as possible

ASCOF National Measure 1C – Proportion of people using social care who 

receive self-directed support

� 87% of people using social care 

receive self-directed support at the 

end of 2014/15

� Higher than regional (79%) and 

national (84%) average performance

� Sub Measure – 31% of people using 

social care in receipt of a personal 

budget. Above regional (25%) and 

national (26%) average performance

� ASCOF 1B – 81% of people using 

social care say they have control 

over their daily lives. Above regional 

(80%) and national (77%) average 

performance



Key Action 31

Key Actions: 

K31 - Improve the quality of the care and support market 

Supports outcome:

People are treated with dignity and respect. 



K31 – Improve the quality of the care and 

support market

2015/16 Milestones achieved

Quarter one

� Support providers to implem
[...]
liver Dementia Awareness Week and other 

events

� Dementia Friendly Pharmacies - Increase the number of Dementia Friends in Pharmacies 

across Plymouth

Quarter two

� Complete the Strategic Clinical Network Project in care homes to increase diagnosis 

� Review the Dementia Pathway and develop Commissioning Intentions based on needs 

assessment and consultation

� People with dementia who can demonstrate that they meet the eligibility criteria are 

encouraged to apply for the blue badge scheme using the discretionary powers of the 

Local Authority. 

� Put in place care co-ordination of over 75s with GP practices.

� Ensure that Dementia is embedded into the End of Life strategy

� Dementia Strategic Group to be involved in discussion about new System Design Group 

membership and consultation process



Key Action 50

Key Actions: 

K50 - Provide a seamless service for older people’s care 

including smoother discharge from hospitals (working closely with 

the NHS)

Supports outcome:

People are treated with dignity and respect.



K50 – Provide a seamless service for older people’s 

care including smoother discharge from hospitals 

(working closely with the NHS)

2015/16 Milestones achieved

Quarter one

� Implement integrated hospital discharge team

Quarter two

� Re-location of teams to relevant hospital site

� Dedicated social care managers to lead teams in both acute and 

non-acute Plymouth hospitals working in partnership with NHS 

managers from each site

� Introduction of daily Authorisation procedures for Adult Social 

Care packages

� An Action plan to refocus priorities of the social care manager 

on delays attributable to Adult Social Care 



K50 – Provide a seamless service for older people’s 

care including smoother discharge from hospitals 

(working closely with the NHS)

ASCOF National Measure 2C – Delayed transfers of care from hospital which are 

attributable to adult social care (per 100,000 population)

� Recognised 

perform
[...]
 of choice’ in the city and links these to the ambitions of the Council 
outlined in the Plymouth Plan.  Section three reflects back on the launch of Thrive Plymouth in 
2014 and outlines the annual campaigns.  Section four presents the Thrive Plymouth Dashboard.  
This shows details for all the data included in the report and the key measures that will be used to 
monitor changes in health and wellbeing in the city over the next 10 years.  It also describes the 
two local surveys undertaken to provide baseline information for Thrive Plymouth.  This report 
has been presented and discussed widely, including at an all-Member briefing held in July and at 
subsequent meetings of Caring Plymouth and the Health and Wellbeing Board.



5. Plan for evaluation

The Public Health Team is currently working with Plymouth University (School of Government) to 
develop an evaluation framework for Thrive Plymouth.  The Council’s Public Health Team holds 
and has access to comprehensive datasets that allow trends in inequalities and health and wellbeing 
status to be monitored over time.  The datasets are available at sub-city level and will allow the 
impact of Thrive Plymouth to be monitored (via selected key performance indicators (KPIs)) over 
the 10-year period of the campaign.  In addition to this, existing data on health behaviours in the 
Plymouth population is available from a 2014 Wellbeing Survey (conducted across the 20 electoral 
wards in the City) and a schools health-related behaviour survey undertaken in the same year (in 
15 of the 18 providers of secondary education in the city).

Therefore the Team wishes to evaluate the effectiveness of Thrive Plymouth utilising intelligence 
and critical analysis that goes beyond the existing quantitative KPIs.  Thrive Plymouth as a 
programme sits alongside other initiatives and programmes within the city and the programme 
evaluation will explore its performance and effectiveness in this context.  It is envisaged that the 
formulation of the evaluation framework will be undertaken in conjunction with key stakeholders 
and public health policy makers in the city.  The focus will be on establishing an evaluation 
framework that (a) captures intelligence on the strategic influence of Thrive Plymouth on city-
based initiatives, (b) evaluates the effectiveness of the settings chosen as the annual focus, and (c) 
enables feed-forward of evaluation outcomes into decision-making processes for each subsequent 
year of the Thrive Plymouth programme.  The challenge for the evaluation framework is that the 
annual focus will be identified year-on-year thus requiring a degree of flexibility and adaptation in 
the methodological framework.  In other words, although the foci in the first two years 
(workplaces and schools) are settings-based, it might change to be client-group-based in 
subsequent years. 

Key to the evaluation will be the establishment of a Steering Group consisting of the evaluation 
leads (Plymouth University strategic partners), Plymouth City Council, key stakeholders and other 
interested parties, to be discussed and agreed. The exact membership will be sensitive to changing 
contexts.  The terms of reference and reporting structures for the steering group will need to be 
agreed and confirmed.

6. Plan for marketing

Plymouth’s Public Health Team has engaged a local company (the Knowledge Collective) to work 
in partnership with the Team to devise a marketing strategy for Thrive Plymouth.  It was 
important to secure the appropriate expertise to develop a strategy that is sustainable and flexible 
to cover the 10 year Thrive Plymouth campaign.  This marketing strategy is currently being 
developed and will consider the following:

 The marketing tools required to better engage key audiences and get messages out into 
the communities more effectively.

 How a marketing strategy could make the most of the national campaigns (e.g. the Public 
Health England ‘One You’ campaign, to be launched in 2016) and compliment/align with the 
work carried out by Plymouth Community Healthcare’s  Livewell Team.

  Developing some advice on using the Thrive Plymouth brand (or parts of it) for partner 
organisations.



The Public Health team is looking for a strategy that safeguards the Thrive Plymouth identity, 
ensures alignment with the Council identity, advises on how the tools can be used internally and 
externally (by partners and the wider public), and clarifies how the identity can be used (e.g. in 
terms of sizing, colour palette, etc).

This is not a about creating behaviour change through a marketing strategy, this is about how a 
social movement is created and communities are mobilised across the city, using Thrive Plymouth 
as the driver.  Linked to the evaluation (being led by Plymouth University and described in section 
four) the strategy needs to have an evaluation plan built in.  The Public Health Team would like to 
ensure the marketing approach is both sustainable and flexible so that learning is captured to 
ensure plans are progressive and continually connected. 

7. Year Two launch and focus

As already stated, the focus for year two of Thrive Plymouth is schools and educational settings 
(hereafter referred to as ‘schools’).  Year two was officially launched at event held at the Future 
Inns on Wednesday 18 November 2015.

Year Two will provide the framework for all key stakeholders to help create the conditions for 
children and young people (CYP) to make positive health choices and contribute toward reducing 
health inequality.  The focus on CYP also supports the assertion made by the Department of 
Health that, ‘the best possible health underpins a child’s or young person’s ability to flourish, stay 
safe and achieve as they grow up.’  The evidence base supports developing a strong and effective 
partnership with schools to improve health outcomes, for example:

 Pupils with better health and wellbeing are likely to achieve better
[...]
formance Report
- K23, K48, K31, 
K49, K50

Craig McArdle
10 Dec 
2015

Fairer Charging Craig McArdle



Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Purpose of the agenda item Reason for 
consideration

Responsible Officer

Volume / Cost / 
Review of Social 
Care Packages

Craig McArdle

CQC Report and 
Action Plan / 
Performance Review 

PHNT

Diagnostic Waiting 
Times

PHNT

New Immigration 
rules impact on 
Health Services

PHNT

Safeguarding Adults 
Board

Andy Bickley

A ‘Fair Price for 
Care’ for Older 
Persons’ Residential 
and Nursing Homes

Craig McArdle

A ‘Fair Price for 
Care’ for Residential 
and Nursing Homes 
for Adults under 65 
years of age

Craig McArdle

Dental Provision NHS England 
Primary Care 
Commissioning

21 Jan 
2016

Success Regime NHS England
Health and Social 
Care Integration

Graham Wilkin
17 
March 
2016

Scrutiny Review Proposals Description
Maternity Services


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT
	CC Caring scrutiny

	6 FAIRER CHARGING POLICY
	7 VOLUME / COST / REVIEW OF SOCIAL CARE PACKAGES
	8 CQC REPORT AND ACTION PLAN / PERFORMANCE REVIEW
	2015.11.30 - CQC Action Plan Report
	2015.11.12 - Covering Report - CQC Action Plan
	2015.11.12 - CQC Action Plan Update


	10 THRIVE PLYMOUTH
	11 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Caring Plymouth Thursday 10 December 2015

Caring Plymouth

Thursday 10 December 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Sam Davey, Mrs Foster, Fox, James, Jarvis, 
Mrs Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Dr. Salter.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Stevens

Also in attendance:  Craig McArdle - Assistant Director for Strategic Co-operative 
Commissioning, Rob Sowden - Performance and Research Officer, Councillor Ian 
Tuffin - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Joan Bird - Project 
Manager, Katie Griffin - Team Leader, Helen Foote - Lead Accountant, Lee Budge -
Director of Corporate Business, Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust (PHNT), Rob 
Nelder – Consultant Public Health Intelligence, Ross Jago – Lead Officer and Amelia 
Boulter – Democratic Support Officer.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made –

Name Subject Reason Interest
Councillor 
Mrs Foster

Minute 33 and 34   - 
Fairer Charging Policy 
and Volume/Cost/Review 
of Social Care Packages

Brother is in receipt of 
a social care package.

Personal

Councillor Dr 
Salter

Minute 35 and 36 – 
CQC Report and 
Diagnostic Waiting 
Times

Social governor in 
waiting at Derriford 
Hospital

Personal

30. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

31. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of 15 October 2015 were confirmed.



Caring Plymouth Thursday 10 December 2015

32. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Craig McArdle, Assistant Director for Strategic Co-operative Commissioning, Rob 
Sowden, Performance and Research Officer and Councillor Ian Tuffin, Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care were present for this item.  It was 
highlighted that -

K23: Deliver integrated commissioning as part of IHWB transformation programme  

System Design Group meetings have started to take place around the four 
commissioning strategies.

K48: Increase personalised packages of care to support people to live as 
independently as possible

Significant progress has been made to this long standing objective in 2012 and to 
ensure we were fully Care Act compliant.

K31:  Improve the quality of the care and support market

Quality and safeguarding embedded and have a well trained workforce and robust 
contract monitoring arrangements in place.

K49:  Create a Dementia Friendly City working with partners

Now reporting a higher diagnostic rate.

K50: Provide a seamless service for older people’s care including smoother discharge 
from hospitals (working closely with the NHS) 

This was a south west issue and have seen improving trends in recent months and 
ensuring we have sufficient domiciliary care capacity.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following -

(a) the number of homes that were outstanding or needs improvement;

(b) public transport and Dementia Friendly City;

(c) shortage of care workers;

(d) personal budgets;

(e) benchmarking sample size; 

(f) corporate plan reporting;

(g) performance of the Dementia Strategy Group;

(h) the number of people totally funded for care home provision.



Caring Plymouth Thursday 10 December 2015

Agreed to recommend to Board that the Caring Plymouth Panel will in future focus 
attention on the performance framework within the commissioning strategies given 
that they support the overall objectives of the corporate plan (on a page).

33. FAIRER CHARGING POLICY  

Craig McArdle, Assistant Director for Strategic Co-operative Commissioning, Joan 
Bird, Project Manager and Katie Griffin, Team Leader were present for this item.  

The main areas of questioning following the presentation related to the following -

(a) the current positions of the 15 appeals ‘In Progress’;

(b) notifying of people that could potentially be put into a negative;

(c) confirmation on the number of assessments completed on a weekly 
basis;

(d) the appeal process;

(e) implementation of the Fairer Charging Policy;

(f) the assessment process.

Agreed that Caring Plymouth will receive the Fairer Charging Policy following its 
review in the New Year.

34. VOLUME / COST / REVIEW OF SOCIAL CARE PACKAGES  

Craig McArdle, Assistant Director for Strategic Co-operative Commissioning, Helen 
Foote, Lead Accountant and Councillor Tuffin, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care were present for this item.

The main areas of questioning following the presentation from Members related to 
the following –

(a) winter pressures and step down beds;

(b) the forecast overspend;

(c) complex care packages demographics;

(d) temporary nursing staff.



Caring Plymouth Thursday 10 December 2015

35. CQC REPORT AND ACTION PLAN / PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

Lee Budge, Director of Corporate Business, Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust (PHNT) 
provided Members with the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Report and Action 
Plan.  It was highlighted that –

(a) the report includes the PHNT’s responses to the CQC report;

(b) they were outstanding for caring and good for well led openness and 
honesty of our culture;

(c) there was a national challenge with the recruitment of nurses and 
medical staff.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following -

(d) recruitment and retention of staff;

(e) directive on 20% of empty beds;

(f) The Success Regime;

(g) nurses and bursaries.

Agreed that the Caring Plymouth Panel -

1. To include at a future meeting a discussion with Health England Education 
(HEE) regarding changes to funding for training.

2. To highlight to National regulators how competing or contrary directives 
could inhibit further functional integration across our healthcare strategy.

36. DIAGNOSTIC WAITING TIMES  

Lee Budge, Director of Corporate Business, Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust (PHNT) 
circulated presentation to the Panel on Diagnostic Waiting Times.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the priority of patients being 
seen.

The Panel thanked Lee and was pleased with the progress being made at the hospital 
to reduce diagnostic waiting times.

37. THRIVE PLYMOUTH  

Rob Nelder, Public Health Consultation provided the Panel with a presentation on 
the next stage of Thrive Plymouth.  It was highlighted that -

(a) they were currently working with Plymouth University (School of 
Government) to develop an evaluation for Thrive Plymouth;



Caring Plymouth Thursday 10 December 2015

(b) they were working in partnership with the Knowledge Collective to 
devise a marketing strategy for Thrive Plymouth that was sustainable 
and flexible to cover the 10 year Thrive Plymouth campaign;

(c) Year Two launch would focus on schools and educational settings.  
Year two would provide the framework for all key stakeholders to 
help create the conditions for children and young people to make 
positive health choices and contribute towards health inequality in the 
city;

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following -

(d) costs of the marketing plan and potential income generation;

(e) public health budget;

(f) focus on parents influencing the behaviours of their children.

38. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS  

The Panel noted the progress made with the tracking resolutions.

39. WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted the work programme.

40. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.


